
Please ask for Charlotte Kearsey
Direct Line: 01246 345236
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee

23 February 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 5 MARCH 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee 
Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4.   Staff Vetting Policy (Pages 9 - 44)

5.   Code of Conduct Policy (Pages 45 - 62)

6.   Domestic Abuse Policy (Pages 63 - 80)

7.   Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

Public Document Pack



on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act".

8.   Minutes of Employer/Trade Union Committee (Pages 81 - 86)

9.   Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 87 - 92)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer



E & G 22.01.18
1

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE

Monday, 22nd January, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Burrows (Chair)

Councillors Simmons
J Innes

Councillors Wall

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

35   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blank and 
Davenport.

37   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 4 December, 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

38   RESTRUCTURING, REDEPLOYMENT AND REDUNDANCY POLICY 

The 
[...]
ed.

The report gave details of how the tax base was calculated and also how 
the estimated net yield would be shared, together with the legal 
implications.

 *RESOLVED –

1. That the estimated National Non Domestic Rates estimates as 
recorded on the NNDR1 Return (Appendix A to the report) be 
approved.

2. That the Director of Finance and Resources be given delegated 
authority to make any subsequent changes to the NNDR1 return that 
are identified before the final submission date of the 31 January, 2018. 

REASON FOR DECISIONS

To fulfil the statutory requirements to approve the estimated Business 
Rates income. The information is required by the Government and by the 
Council and the other precepting authorities to enable them to set their 
Council Taxes.

41   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

42   CONTRACTING EXISTING VACANT HOURS AT BOTH SPORTS 
CENTRES 

The Operations Manager at Queen’s Park Sports Centre submitted a 
report seeking approval to apply permanent contracts to existing vacant 
hours and increase the hours of the Centre Attendant posts on annualised 
contracts at Queen’s Park Sports Centre and the Healthy Living Centre.

Page 6



E & G 22.01.18
5

Since opening the new sports centre there had been a significant 
increase in demand upon the operational team due to an improved 
activity programme and increased numbers of customers using the 
facilities. To ensure standards of health and safety are delivered, 
minimum supervision levels needed to be maintained.

At present, staff on zero hour contracts were used to cover the vacant 
hours which are not covered by contracted staff. By permanently 
contracting the hours, overtime costs would be reduced and continuity in 
delivering the activity programmes would be sustained.

The report contained details of the financial implications and risks 
associated to not permanently contracting the hours. The Operations 
Manager advised that consultations had taken place with the Cabinet 
Member, Executive Director, Director of Finance and Resources and HR 
Manager who supported the recommendations.

*RESOLVED – 

1. That the current vacant hours across both sports centres on the Centre 
Attendant rota be permanently contracted. 

2. That the Centre Attendant posts on annualised hours contracts be 
increased by 7 hours a week.

REASONS FOR DECISIONS

1. To ensure that the centres can continue to provide the programmes 
that they operate.

2. To reduce the number of hours on rota currently covered by staff who 
are on zero hour contracts.

3. To reduce the operational costs associated with overtime.

4. To ensure continued support for activities where there is a need for 
health and safety, e.g. swimming pool programme.

5. To ensure that there is commitment to developing standards at the 
centres, particularly with regards to cleanliness.

Page 7



E & G 22.01.18
6

6. To ensure that current activity programmes can be delivered ensuring 
that opportunities are provided for people to undertake physical 
exercise. 

7. To enable activities to be provided that will sustain the centres current 
level of income and continue this further so that both centres can work 
towards a zero subsidy for the Council.

8. To provide greater opportunities for the centres to make a positive 
contribution to the Council’s Plan.

43   MINUTES OF EMPLOYER/TRADE UNION COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the Employer/Trade Union Committee held on 20 
November, 2017 were considered.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Minutes be received and noted.

2. That the reasons for applying for IiP re-accreditation be fed back to the 
Committee.

Page 8



For publication 

 

Code of Conduct Policy 

 

 

Meeting: 

   

Employment and General Committee 

Date: 5 March 2018 

 

Report by: 

 

Human Resources Manager 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 To provide information regarding the introduction of a new 

Staff Vetting Policy and to recommend for approval this Policy. 

 

2.0 Background 

  

Staff vetting helps employers make safer recruitment decisions 

and prevent unsuitable people from working with vulnerable 

groups, including children. Staff vetting is also used to ensure 

staff are fit for purpose for professional roles and also for 

trusting them to access sensitive information. 

 

The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) help to identify 

candidates who may be unsuitable for certain roles, especially 

those that involve children or vulnerable adults. Clearance from 

the DBS is required for certain roles as part of the pre-

employment checks in accordance with Chesterfield Borough 

Council’s Recruitment Policy.  

 

Four levels of criminal record checks are available via the 

Disclosure and Barring Service, Basic, Standard , Enhanced and 

Enhanced with Children’s and / or Adults’ Barred List Checks. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Chesterfield Borough Council is a registered body with the DBS 

and must abide by the DBS Code of Practice. Failure to comply 

with Conditions of Registration can result in the suspension or 

cancellation of registration. 

 

Suspension or cancellation of registration would mean that the 

council would no longer be able to countersign DBS application 

forms. Instead, the council would have to refer applications to 

an umbrella body for completion. This would incur additional 

costs due to administration charges per application and may 

also increase the time taken to receive information from the 

DBS. 

 

As a result of a review of the council’s current position in terms 

of compliance with the DBS Code of Practice, a need for a 

standalone comprehensive policy regarding the use of criminal 

records checks has been identified.  

 

This policy has been drafted and clarifies the council’s position. 

The policy aims to prevent excessive or under- checking of job 

roles and has been produced to provide guidance to managers 

regarding criminal records checks and to ensure that the 

correct procedures are followed when undertaking these 

checks for current and prospective employees.  

 

3.0 Proposed Procedure 

 

The new policy and appendices can be found at Appendix 1.  

 

The council’s Policy team have confirmed that a full Equality 

Impact Assessment is not required. The Preliminary Equality 

Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

4.0  Employer – Trade Union Committee 

 

Page 10



The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer trade 

union Committee on 14th February 2018 and was endorsed for 

submission to Employment and General Committee. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

 

That the new Staff Vetting Policy be approved. 

 

 For further information on this report, contact Kate Harley.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Staff Vetting Policy  

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: Human Resources 

 

Approved by Employment and General Committee: xxx 2018 

 
  For review: 2021 

 

 

 

Page 13

hammondj
Text Box
Appendix 1



CONTENTS 

Staff Vetting Policy 

1. Policy statement on criminal records checks ........................................................ 1 

2. Scope .................................................................................................................... 1 

3. Types of disclosure and barred list checks .................................................................. 1 

4. Referral to the Disclosure and Barring service (DBS) ............................................. 1 

5. Costs of disclosure ........................................................................................... 2 

6. Update service ..............
[...]
reening process. It 
should identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies which 
require a full EIA by looking at negative, positive or no impact on any of the 
equality groups.  

Service Area: HR
Section: HR
Lead Officer: Ashish Kaushik 

Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy the preliminary EIA is 
being produced for:  Criminal Records Checking Policy

Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy:

Existing 
Changed 
New/Proposed New

Q1 - What is the aim of your policy or new service?

Q2 - Who is the policy or service going to benefit?

This policy has been produced to provide guidance to managers regarding criminal 
records checks and to ensure that the correct procedures are followed when undertaking 
these checks for current and prospective employees. The availability of a standalone 
policy is best practice and is also a requirement of the Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS). The policy aims to prevent excessive or under- checking of job roles.

The Council is committed to ensuring the wellbeing and safety of all clients. The policy 
seeks to ensure that employees or prospective candidates within identified posts are 
vetted at the appropriate level. These checks serve to help identify those people who may 
be unsuitable for certain roles, especially those that involve children or vulnerable adults.

Page 25



Date: September 2010 Issue 1 2

Q3 - Thinking about each group below, does, or could the policy, project, 
service, function or strategy have an impact on protected characteristics 
below? You may also need to think about sub groups within each 
characteristic e.g. older women, younger men, disabled women etc.

Please tick the appropriate columns for each group. 

Group or Protected Characteristics Potentially 
positive 
impact 

Potentially 
negative 
impact 

No impact 

Age – including older people and 
younger people.   

Disabled people – physical, mental 
and sensory including learning 
[...]
nk



For publication 

 

Code of Conduct Policy 

 

 

Meeting: 

   

Employment and General Committee 

 

Date: 5 March 2018 

 

Report by: 

 

Human Resources Manager 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 To provide information regarding the introduction of a revised 

Code of Conduct Policy and to recommend for approval the 

new Code of Conduct Policy. 

 

2.0 Background 

  

The code of conduct policy dates back to 2004 required and 

required updating to reflect numerous changes in the 

workplace in accordance with employment law, ACAS 

guidelines and best practice. 

  

The code of conduct describes minimum expected standards 

that protect the integrity of both employees and the council; 

underpinning the code of conduct is a set of values that are 

vital to the council’s success. The values help us to maintain 

and improve how we work with each other, our partners and 

customers.  

 

This code of conduct forms part of every employee’s contract of 

employment and all employees should read and understand 

this code. The code of conduct translates the values into 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



standards and behaviours which employees are required to 

demonstrate whilst performing their duties.  It also provides 

safeguards for employees and gives them mechanisms by 

which they are able to provide a professional service of which 

they and the council can be proud, whilst creating a respectful 

and positive working environment. The code of conduct 

provides clear guidance to ensure that employees are aware of 

their responsibilities in relation to conduct and behaviour and 

the consequences of failing to observe those responsibilities 

 

3.0 Proposed Procedure 

 

The revised policy can be found at Appendix A.  

 

A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is 

attached at appendix B. 

 

4.0  Employer – Trade Union Committee 

 

The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer trade 

union Committee on 14 February 2018 and was endorsed for 

submission to Employment and General Committee. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

 

That the new Code of Conduct Policy be approved. 

 

 For further information on this report, contact Kate Harley.  

Page 46



Appendix A

Page 1 of 11

CODE OF 
CONDUCT  

POLICY
Prepared by: Human Resources

Date:

For review:

22/02/18 Version 6

Page 47



Appendix A

Page 2 of 11

CONTENTS PAGE

SECTION 1: GENERAL GUIDING PRINCIPLES

Policy statement 3

Scope 3

Principles 3

SECTION 2: PROCEDURE

Standards of behaviour 4

Political neutrality 4

Social media 5

Use of e-mail 5

Internet usage 6

Personal devices 6

Gifts and hospitality 6

Secondary employment 6

Fitness for duty 7

Conflict/ disclosure of personal interests 7

Criminal charges 8

Disclosure of information 8

Dress 9

Personal relationships 9

Off duty 9

Personal use of council equipment 10

Performance of duties 10

Timekeeping 10

Reporting of complaints or incidents 10

Health & safety 11

Support and guidance 11

Page 48



Appendix A

Page 3 of 11

SECTION 1: GENERAL GUIDING PRINCIPLES

POLICY STATEMENT

The public is entitled to expect the highest standards of conduct and behaviour from 
all employees who work in local government.  The role of local government 
employees is to support the council in achieving its objectives, developing and 
implementing policies and delivering services to the local community.

The code of conduct describes minimum expected standards that protect the 
integrity of both employees and the council; underpinning the code of conduct is a 
set of values that are vital to the council’s success.  The values help us to maintain 
and improve how we work with each other, our partners and customers. 

The council has four values that underpin the code of conduct and standards 
expected from employees: -:

 Customer focused: Delivering great customer service, meeting customer 
needs

 Can do: Striving to make a difference by adopting a positive attitude
 One
[...]
ernity/paternity. Also consider 
breastfeeding mothers. 



Sexual Orientation – Heterosexual, 
Lesbian, gay men and bi-sexual 
people. 



Ethnic Groups 
Religions and Beliefs including those 
with no religion and/or beliefs.



Other groups e.g. those experiencing 
deprivation and/or health inequalities.   



If you have answered that the policy, project, service, function or strategy 
could potentially have a negative impact on any of the above characteristics 
then a full EIA will be required. 

Q4 - Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function 
or strategy?

Yes  
No  

Page 60



Appendix B

Date: September 2010 Issue 1 3

Q5 - Reasons for this decision:

Please e-mail this form to the Policy Service before moving this work forward 
so that we can confirm that either a full EIA is not needed or offer you further 
advice and support should a full EIA be necessary. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 

 

Domestic Abuse Policy 

 

 

Meeting: 

   

Employment and General Committee 

 

Date: 5 March 2018 

 

Report by: 

 

Human Resources Manager 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 To provide information regarding the introduction of a revised 

Domestic Abuse Policy and to recommend for approval the 

new Domestic Abuse Policy. 

 

2.0 Background 

  

The aim of the policy is to recognise that domestic abuse is a 

serious issue and that incidents of domestic abuse are 

common, significantly under-reported and critically affect many 

people’s lives. Domestic abuse can affect an individual's work 

performance and as an employer the council has a 

responsibility for health, safety and welfare at work and it is 

essential therefore that the working environment promotes the 

view that domestic abuse towards or by its’ employees is 

unacceptable and will not be tolerated.  

 

The council recognise that it is important that all staff and 

managers are aware of the impact that domestic abuse can have 

and is a possible cause when staff are depressed, distracted, 

lacking in self-confidence or visibly injured. The council therefore 

strives to create a working environment that promotes the 

understanding  that everyone has the right to a life free from 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



domestic abuse in any form and that domestic abuse towards or 

by its’ employees is wholly unacceptable and inexcusable. 

 

The council recognise that domestic abuse is an equalities issue 

and undertakes not to discriminate against anyone who has 

been subject to domestic abuse 

 

3.0 Proposed Procedure 

 

The revised policy can be found at Appendix A.  

 

A full Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is 

attached at Appendix B. 

 

4.0  Employer – Trade Union Committee 

 

The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer trade 

union Committee on 14 February 2018 and was endorsed for 

submission to Employment and General Committee. 

 

5.0 Recommendations 

 

That the new Domestic Abuse Policy be approved. 

 

 For further information on this report, contact Kate Harley.  

Page 64



Page 1 of 10

DOMESTIC ABUSE 
POLICY

Prepared by: Human Resources

Date:

For review:

05/02/18 Version 3

Page 65



Page 2 of 10

CONTENTS PAGE

SECTION 1: GENERAL GUIDING PRINCIPLES

Policy statement 3

Scope 3

Principles 3

SECTION 2: PROCEDURE

Victims of domestic abuse 4

Responsibility of Managers 5

Responsibility of Employees 7

Recording information 7

Leave 7

Confidentiality 8

Perpetrators of domestic abuse 8

If the victim and perpetrator work for the council 9

Safety strategies 9

Further information 10

Page 66



Page 3 of 10

SECTION 1: GENERAL GUIDING PRINCIPLES

POLICY STATEMENT

Chesterfield Borough Council recognises that domestic abuse is a serious issue and 
that incidents of domestic abuse are common, significantly under-reported and 
critically affects many people’s lives. The council acknowledges that domestic abuse 
can affect an individual's work performance and as an employer the council has a 
responsibility for health, safety and welfare at work and it is essential therefore that 
the working environment promotes the view that domestic abuse towards or by its’ 
employees is unacceptable and will not be tolerated. 

The council is committed to tackling domestic abuse as its effects become apparent 
in the workplace. The effects of domestic abuse can influence the health and self-
confidence of employees who may in turn feel unable to confide in others or seek 
help. Many of those that experience domestic abuse have difficulty attending work 
regularly and demonstrate longer term symptoms such as depression, anxiety, or 
stress that consequently affect work performance. 

The council recognise that it is important that all employees and managers are aware 
of the impact that domestic abuse can have and is a possible cause when employees 
are depressed, distracted, lacking in self-confidence or visibly injured. The council 
therefore strives to create a working environment that promotes the understanding 
that everyone has the right to a life free from domestic abuse in any form and that 
domestic abuse towards or by its’ employees is wholly unacceptable and inexcusable.

SCOPE

The policy shall apply to all council employees which includes work experience 
placements and those on working on behalf of the council e.g. contractors, 
consultants, agency staff and volunteers or any self-employed individuals working 
for the organisation.

PRINCIPLES

In 2013 the Home Office defined domestic abuse as:

"Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or threatening behavior, 
violence or abuse between those aged 16 or over who are or have been intimate 
partners or family members regardless of gender or sexuality. This abuse can 
encompass but is not limited to

 psychological
 physical
 sexual
 financial
 emotional

Page 67



Page 4 of 10

Controlling behaviour is a 
[...]
ectphoneline.org.uk
Website: www.respectphoneline.uk.net

Page 74

mailto:helpline@womensaid.org.uk/
http://www.womensaid.org.uk/
http://www.mensadviceline.org.uk/
mailto:DerbyshireDAhelpline@actionorg.uk
mailto:admin@mankind.org.uk
http://new.mankind.org.uk/
http://www.karmanirvana.org.uk/
mailto:info@respectphoneline.org.uk
http://www.respectphoneline.uk.net/


Date: September 2010 Issue 1 1

Chesterfield Borough Council
Equality Impact Assessment - Preliminary Assessment Form

The preliminary impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It 
should identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies which 
require a full EIA by looking at negative, positive or no impact on any of the 
equality groups.  

Service Area: HR
Section: HR
Lead Officer: Sandy Gillham-Hardy 

Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy the preliminary EIA is 
being produced for:  Domestic Abuse Policy

Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy:

Existing 
Changed  Yes
New/Proposed 

Q1 - What is the aim of your policy or new service?

Q2 - Who is the policy or service going to benefit?

The aim of the policy is to recognise that domestic abuse is a serious issue and that 
incidents of domestic abuse are common, significantly under-reported and critically affect 
many people’s lives. Domestic abuse can affect an individual's work performance and as 
an employer the council has a responsibility for health, safety and welfare at work and it is 
essential therefore that the working environment promotes the view that domestic abuse 
towards or by its’ employees is unacceptable and will not be tolerated. 

The council recognise that it is important that all staff and managers are aware of the impact
that domestic abuse can have and is a possible cause when staff are depressed, distracted, 
lacking in self-confidence or visibly injured. The council therefore strives to create a working 
environment that promotes the understanding  that 
[...]

 Some service 
providers may alienate 
certain sections of the 
community through 
restriction of service 
based on domestic 
abuse.

If you have answered that the policy, project, service, function or strategy 
could potentially have a negative impact on any of the above characteristics 
then a full EIA will be required. 

Q4 - Should a full EIA be completed for this policy, project, service, function 
or strategy?

Yes  
No  

Q5 - Reasons for this decision:

Page 78



Date: September 2010 Issue 1 5

Please e-mail this form to the Policy Service before moving this work forward 
so that we can confirm that either a full EIA is not needed or offer you further 
advice and support should a full EIA be necessary. 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Staff Vetting Policy
	Appendix 1 - CBC Staff Vetting Policy
	Appendix 2 - EIA preliminary form Staff Vetting Policy
	Appendix A - DBS Check Required Form
	Appendix B - DBS Risk Assessment Template
	Appendix C - Cause for Concern Risk Assessment Proforma
	Appendix D - Statement of Good Conduct
	Appendix E - List of Posts Requiring Vetting Checks
	Appendix F - DBS Update Service Consent Form

	5 Code of Conduct Policy
	Appendix A - Code Of Conduct Policy
	Appendix B - Code Of Conduct EIA preliminary form

	6 Domestic Abuse Policy
	Domestic Abuse Policy
	Domestic Abuse EIA preliminary form

	8 Minutes of Employer/Trade Union Committee
	9 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee





Minutes of the meeting


E & G 05.03.18
1

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE

Monday, 5th March, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Burrows (Chair)

Councillors Simmons
J Innes

Councillors Wall

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

44   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

45   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blank and 
Davenport.

46   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 22 January, 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

47   STAFF VETTING POLICY 

The HR Manager submitted a report recommending for approval the Staff 
Vetting Policy. 

The need for a standalone policy to clarify the council’s position regarding 
the use of criminal record checks had been identified. 

The policy aimed to prevent excessive or insufficient checking of criminal 
records for current or prospective employees and to provide guidance to 
managers to ensure the correct procedures were followed.



E & G 05.03.18
2

The draft policy had been presented and approved by the Employer – 
Trade Union Committee on 14 February, 2018. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the Staff Vetting Policy be approved.

48   CODE OF CONDUCT POLICY 

The HR Manager submitted a report recommending for approval the 
revised Code of Conduct Policy.

The policy had been updated to include changes to employment law, 
ACAS guidelines and best practice. 

The draft policy had been presented and approved by the Employer – 
Trade Union Committee on 14 February, 2018. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the revised Code of Conduct Policy be approved.

49   DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 

The HR Manager submitted a report recommending for approval the 
revised Domestic Abuse Policy.

The policy aimed to recognise that domestic abuse was a serious and 
common issue which was significantly under-reported. The policy 
recognised it was essential that the working environment promoted the 
view that domestic abuse was unacceptable and would not be tolerated. 

The draft policy had been presented and approved by the Employer – 
Trade Union Committee on 14 February, 2018. 

*RESOLVED – 

That the revised Domestic Abuse Policy be approved.



E & G 05.03.18
3

50   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

51   MINUTES OF EMPLOYER/TRADE UNION COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the Employer/Trade Union Committee held on 10 January, 
2018 were considered. 

RESOLVED – 

That the Minutes be received and noted. 

52   MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 24 January, 2018 and the Corporate Accidents and Work-Related 
Ill-Health Incidents Report from that meeting were submitted.
 
RESOLVED –
 
That the Minutes and the Corporate Accidents and Work-Related Ill-
Health Incidents Report be received and noted.


